## 900372643 07/27/2016

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM392814

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/02/2016
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900368712
SEQUENCE:	2

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cornerstone Health Care, PLLC		04/29/2016	Professional Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA
WFBMC Merger Sub, LLC		04/29/2016	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cornerstone Health Care, LLC
Street Address:	1701 Westchester Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 850
City:	High Point
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27262
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4483602	CORNERSTONE HEALTH CARE
Registration Number:	4389644	
Registration Number:	4291744	CORNERSTONE HEALTH CARE YOUR MEDICAL HOM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9199814300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919.981.4000

**Email:** ashores@williamsmullen.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew R. Shores
Address Line 1: 301 Fayetteville St.

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 408599.0158

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005831 FRAME: 0003

900372643

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew R. Shores
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew R. Shores/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2016
Total Attachments: 6	
source=CORNERSTONE_Articles of Me	erger#page1.tif
source=CORNERSTONE_Articles of Me	erger#page2.tif
source=CORNERSTONE_Articles of Me	erger#page3.tif
source=CORNERSTONE_Articles of Mo	erger#page4.tif
source=CORNERSTONE_Articles of Mo	erger#page5.tif
source=CORNERSTONE_Articles of Me	erger#page6.tif



SOSID: 0376090 Date Filed: 5/2/2016 1:24:00 PM Elaine F. Marshall North Carolina Secretary of State

C2016 123 00061

# State of North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State

#### ARTICLES OF MERGER

Pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes Sections 55-11-05(a), 55A-11-09(d), 55A-11-04, 57D-9-42, 59-73.32(a) and 59-1072(a), as applicable, the undersigned entity does hereby submit the following Articles of Merger as the surviving business entity in a merger between two business entities.

- 1. The name of the surviving entity is Cornerstone Health Care, PLLC, a professional limited liability company organized under the laws of North Carolina.
- 2. The address of the surviving entity is:

1701 Westchester Drive, Suite 850 High Point, Guilford County, NC 27262

- 3. The name of the merged entity is WFBMC Merger Sub, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of North Carolina.
- 4. The mailing address of the merging entity is:

Medical Center Boulevard Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, NC 27157

- 5. The Articles of Organization of the surviving entity shall be and hereby are amended by (a) deleting Articles 9 and 10 thereof in their entirety, and (b) deleting Articles 1, 7 and 8 thereof in their entirety and substituting the following Articles therefor:
  - 1. The name of the limited liability company is Cornerstone Health Care, LLC.
  - 7. The name of the initial registered agent is J. McLain Wallace, Jr.
  - 8. The street address and county of the initial registered office of the limited liability company is:

Medical Center Boulevard Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, NC 27157

- 6. A Plan of Merger has been duly approved in the manner required by law by each of the business entities participating in the merger.
- 7. These articles will be effective as of 11:59 p.m., May 2, 2016.

This the 29th day of April, 2016.

CORNERSTONE HEALTH CARE. PLLO

Name: Grace E. Terrell, MD

Title: President and Member

PAR	ENT:
	E FOREST UNIVERSITY BAPTIST ICAL CENTER
By:	
Name	2
Title:	
MER	GER SUB:
WFB	MC MERGER SUB, LLC
By:	WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
<b>-</b> j.	BAPTIST MEDICAL CENTER
	Its sole Member
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
COR	COMPANY:  INERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.  BY COMPANY:  COMP
Name	e: Grace E. Terrsu, M.D. President
THE	EQUITYHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE
By:_	
Nam	e: John Byers, MD
Ву:_	
Nam	e: Aimee Lischke, MD
By:_	•
Nam	e: Michael O'Keeffe, MD

[Signature Page to Agreement and Plan of Merger]

_	•
By:_	2.
Title	2:
MEF	GER SUB:
WFE	MC MERGER SUB, LLC
Ву:	WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
•	BAPTIST MEDICAL CENTER
	Its sole Member
	Ву:
	Name:
ТНЕ	Name:
COR	Name:Title:  COMPANY:  NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.
COR	Name:Title:  COMPANY: NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.
COR By:_ Name	Name: Title:  COMPANY: NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.
COR By:_ Name Title:	Name:Title:  COMPANY: NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.
COR By: Name Title: THE COM	Name: Title:  COMPANY: ENERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.  E:  EQUITYHOLDER—REPRESENTATIVE IMITTEE
COR By: Name Title: THE COM	Name: Title:  COMPANY: NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.  EQUITYHOLDER—REPRESENTATIVE
By:Name Title: THE COM By:Name	Name: Title:  COMPANY:  NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.  E:  EQUITYHOLDER_REPRESENTATIVE  IMITTEE

[Signature Page to Agreement and Plan of Merger]

MERGEF WFBMC By: WARREN BARREN	R SUB: MERGER S AKE FORES	SUB, L		
MERGER WFBMC By: W. BA Its	SUB: MERGER S AKE FORES	SUB, L		
WFBMC  By: War BA	MERGER S	,	LC	
By: W. BA	AKE FORES	,	LC	
BA Its		er risti		
BA Its		S E UINI	VERSITY	
		DICAL	CENTER	
Ru	sole Member	r		
	·:			
Na	ime:			
Tit	le:		<del></del>	
	RSTONE HI		·	
Name:				····
Title:				
THE EC	LOHYTJUG			ENTA
COMMI	TTEE			
Ву:				
Miniman . La	n Byers, M	D,		4.4
	drum	Λ	201	1 1/1
By:	dram ,	<u>/J</u>	WICK	ic /
Nama: A	imee Lischke	, MD		

[Signature Page to Agreement and Plan of Merger]

PARENT:

By:	
	·
Title:	
MER	GER SUB:
WFB	MC MERGER SUB, LLC
By:	WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
•	BAPTIST MEDICAL CENTER
	Its sole Member
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
	COMPANY:
	COMPANY: NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.
COR	NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.
COR By:_	NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.
COR By:_ Name	NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.
COR By:_ Name Title:	NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.
COR By:_ Name Title: THE COM	NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.  ELECTRICAL STATES OF THE SENTAL STATES OF TH
COR By:_ Name Title: THE COM	NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.  E:  EQUITYHOLDER REPRESENTAIMITTEE
COR By: Name Title: THE COM By: Name	NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.  E:  EQUITYHOLDER REPRESENTA  IMITTEE  E: John Byers, MD
COR By: Name Title: THE COM By: Name	NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.  E:  EQUITYHOLDER REPRESENTA  IMITTEE  E: John Byers, MD
COR By: Name Title: THE COM By: Name	NERSTONE HEALTH CARE, P.A.  E:  EQUITYHOLDER REPRESENTA  IMITTEE  E: John Byers, MD  E: Aimee Lischke, MD

[Signature Page to Agreement and Plan of Merger]



# North Carolina Medical Board

Pascal O. Udekwu, MD: President | Eleanor E. Greene, MD: President-Elect | Timothy E. Lietz, MD: Secretary/Treasurer

04/28/2016

Grace E. Terrell, M.D.
Cornerstone Health Care, PLLC
1701 Westchester Drive
Suite 850
High Point, NC 27262

Re: Articles of Merger and Amendment

Dear Grace E. Terrell, M.D.:

The Board has no objection to the merger of WFBMC Merger Sub, LLC into Cornerstone Health Care, PLLC.

The Board also has no objection to Cornerstone Health Care, PLLC. changing its name to Cornerstone Health Care, LLC. Please file this letter of non-objection and Articles of Amendment with the NC Secretary of State within four months of today's date.

If you have any other questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Barbara Gartside Corporations Coordinator

